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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Soutawest ) Application No. 56973
Airlines for Authority to ) (Filed December 30,  1976;
Increase Passenger Adr Fares. g amended May 26, 1977)

Brownell Merrell, Jr., Attorney at
Zaw, tor racific Southwest Airlines,
applicant.

William J. Jennings, Attorney at lLaw,
ewarc . colre, and Milton De3arr,
Tor the Commission stall.

Pacific Southwest Airlines (PSA) seeks authority to
increase its passenger air fares. PSA is a passengér air carrier
providing scheduled aix transportation wholly within the State
of Califormia. BRSA utilizes Boeing 727-100, Boeing 727-200, and
lockheed 188 (Electra) aircraft. Its maintenance facilities and
its executive offices are located in San Diego. |

A prehearing conference was held before President

tinovich and Administrative law Judge Mallory on Fedbruary 22,
1977 at waich hearing dates for presentation of evidence were
determined and advance distridution of exhibits was ordered.
Agreement was reached that applicant and the staff would present
projected operating results for 2 test year entirely .in the future,
i.e., a 1678 test year. Applicart and the staffl were requested
%o develop evidence on the following issues:

1. Waat is the best measure to use in determi
a reascnable level of earnings for PSA (rate
of return, operating ratio, or other method)?
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What is the minimum level of earnings
necessary o attract capital for current
needs and for future needs?

Whether federal income taxes should be
computed on 3 normalized, flow-through,
or other basis?

Whether aireraflt depreciation expense
should be adjusted to reflect the actual
use of aircraft? :

Whether present 727 aircralt can be
retrofitted to meet lower noise standards
required by federal agencies?

Whether present 727 aircralt can be
rodified to provide more efficient
operations by a reduction in fuel
consumption and an increase in seating
capacity or whether present airceraft
should be replaced with more efficient
airerafe?

The application, as filed, sought an increase of 8.34
percent. Included therein were increases sought in two other
applications. Decision No. 87378 in Application No. 56858 graated
an increase in Tahoe air fares, which increased PSA's overall
revenues by 0.51 perceat. Decision No. 87207 in Application
No. 56907 granted a partial fuel offset increase, which raised
overall revezues by 1.68 percent. That decision indicated the
balance of the fuel offset request would be considered herein.

Toe amendment filed May 26, 1977, seeks %o recover the fuel cost
increase not graanted by Decision No. 87207 and the additional
fuel cost increases incurred Since the date of that decision.
As a result of the amendment to the application, PSA seeks an
increase of 8.37 percent, broken down as follows:

1/

1/ The present fares and fares proposed in the amended application
are set forth in Appendix A.
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General fare increase 6.05%

Fuel offset increase 2.32%

8.37%

Seven days of public hearings were held commencing
Juze 7, 1977. The matter was subritted on June 17, 1977. Evidence
was presented by PSA and our staff.
The Evidence in General

| PSA preseated a total of ten witnesses and 23 exhibits.

The names of the witnesses and the subject matter testified to
by each are set forth in Appendix B. The evidence adduced by PSA
covers all of the areas for whick data were requested at the
prekearing conference.

The Commission staff presented eight exhibits through
three witnesses. -

<he Commission's Finance Division did not complete its
exhidbits until the hearings were in progress. The Finance
Division's exhibits contain the results of an audit of PSA's
books and records for the caleandar years 1974, 1975, and 1976.
The Finance Division recommends that recorded data be adjusted
as follows:

l. Reflect aircraft leases from azn affiliate,
JetAir leasing, Inc., on an "as owned”
basis.

2. Adjust air frame and engine depreciation
expenses based upon a depreciable life
of 12 years and a salvage value of 16
percent.

Trazssfer urzearned transportation revenue
To operating revenues.

Adjust repair expenses paid to Pacific
Southwest Airmotive (az affiliate) to

eliminate expenses resulting from asserted
excess capacity.
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5. Adjust allocation of general and
adzinistrative expenses between PSA and
affiliated companies on a cost-£ollows—
cost basis.

6. Azmortize capital gains from the sale of
aircralt and adjust rate base in the
same ranner as prior proceedings.

The Finance Division witzess recommended that PSA be
authorized To increase passenger fares sufficiently to produce aa
operating ratio after taxes of 94 percent and a rate of return of
approximately 12 perceant. No study was incorporated in the staff
report which supports the recommenced earnings levels. Based on
its analyses of the consequences of using flow=through versus
normalization of the tax savings resulting from the use of
accelerated depreciation of assets for determination of federal
income taxes in tke projected rate year, the Finance Division
recomended that {low=-through continue To be used in arriving at
test year estimates of earnings. ,

PSA and the Transportation Division staff presented
projected results of operations for a 19782 test year. The staff's
operating results make no provision for income taxes because the
necessary underlying data were not available from the Commission'’s
Finance Division before the commencement of the hearings. The
Transportation Division staff also presented analyses of different
measurements of earnings, expeases trended for inflation,
reasonableness of fare levels based on costs of alternative means
of transportation, allocations of revenues and expenses by route
segments, iInformal complaiats, and other data.

Because the principal Finance Division study and
recormmendations in Exhibit 16 were not coumpleted before the
hearings began, most of the recommendations contained in that
exhibit were not adopted in the test year results of operatioas
estizates presented by the Transportation Division.




A.56973 ddb

Based on itz analyses, the Transportation Division
recommended that the application, as originally {iled, be granted.

The Cormission appreciates the breadth and depth of the
showing made by applicant and the staffl in response to the request
of the presiding Commissioner. The combined presentatior is the

most ¢omplete of any presentation heretofore received in an airline
fare increase proceeding. A detailed discussion of all facets of
the evidence of record is not required. For the sake of drevity,
only those contested issues having a bearing on our ultimate:

findings will be cdiscussed in detall irn our cormentary.
Rate Spread

Exhibit 16 of the Finance Division contains a recommendation
that the Commission reguire that PSA, in future hearings involving
fares or new routes, present data skowing the costs of service over
each route segment operated by it. This recommendation was supported
by a comparison of fare groupings with allocated costs of services
over the associate route segments. Separate analyses were preseated
by PSA and by the Transportation Division. Each analysis shows
substantially different results. None of the analyses correctly
segregate route segments or fare groups operating costs. These
analyses €0 not support the contention of the staff finance witness
that certain fare groups are operating on a substantial below-cost
basis. We will not adopt the recoxmendation in the Finance Division
report that subsequent fare increase and route proceedings contain
cost-of-service studies by fare groupings. ‘
According to the staff financial witness, the shortest
route segments operated by PSA are where the greatest disparity exists
between operating costs and fare levels. We do not accept the methods
adopted by witaess to arrive at the costs shown in his exhibit. But
even if the alleged disparity exists, it is in those short-haul
markets that other ratemaking considerations have a much greéter
inflvence on fare levels than operating costs. In its short-haul
rmarkets PSA experiences competition from all modes of transportation,
including the private automobile. Persornal convenience; the time
factors involved in getting to and from airports; and the cost of

5
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alternate means of transportation, such as buses, rental automobiles,
and other airlines all are coasidered in establishing PSA's fare
levels. Noreover, fare relationships between communities must be
maintained even though each market that has the same fare does not
contridbute equally to the carrier's reveaue needs.

The short-haul markets in which PSA flies the greatest
number of seat miles are between Los Angeles Iaternatiomal Airport
(LAX) and Hollywood Burbank Airport (HWB), on the one hand, and San
Diego Intermational Airport (SAN), on the other hand. PSA's head-
quarters and its principal aircraft maintenance facilities are
located in San Diego. Many of the seat miles between SAN and LAX
or HWB would be flown even if no passenger service is offered, in order
to position aircralt for flights between LAL or HWB and zorthern
California points. The load factor for SAN-LAX/HWB is about 40 percent.
It is unreasonable %o expect that fares for those markets will recover

. all costs associated with such operations because part of those costs

are incurred in positioning aircraft for more distant flight
operations.

We are convinced that PSA and other intrastate airlines
attempt to maximize their revenues by assessing what the traffic will
bear based on their analyses of all relevant factors. We coasider it
ovr duty to determine the overall revenue needs of an air carrier and
to perzit the air carrier to assess fares determined by the
competitive forces of the market place as long as no fare

.diserimination results.

Retrofit or Renlacement of Aircraft _
This subject is discussed first because of its effect on
PSA's future operations.
PSA strozgly competes in the California corridor with
Air Caleornza, an intrastate a.rlzne, and with United Air Lines,
(United) and Western Air Lines, Inc. (Western), which are
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interstate airlines.g/ The record shows that in the period when
PSA had the same or lower fares than United and Western dbut
operated a less modern type of airceraft than those airlines, PSA
lost its predominant position in the San Francisce Bay Area~los
Angeles Metropolitan Area market. Similarly, when Western operated
- piston aireraft in corridor markets and maintained a lower fare
than United and PSA, wkile the lavtter operated propjet aircraft,
Western lost business to PSA and United. More receatly, PSA's
offer of lower fares at off-peak hours using propjet aircraft
- did not attract sufficient new patrons to maintain that sexrvice.
The conclusion reached is that tkhe majority of the public prefers
TO use the zost moderz aircraft available even though higher fares
are assessed. Based on the foregoing corclusion, PSA believes
that it car maintain its current share of the corridor market
only if it continues to operate a substantially similar type of
aircraft as its principal competitors.
The evidence shows that Boeing Aircraflt Manufacturing

Company plans to introduce two modifications of its 727-200 aircraft
_.which will reduce fuel requirements by eliminating one engine and
which will increace passenger capacity by modifying wing and tail
design anc by extending the fuselage. The 7N7 would incorporate
engine changes necessary to satisfy new federal noise standards
which must be met by 1980. PSA's present fleet of 727 aircraft

mst De modified by that date to meet such noise standards. The
evidence shows that Boeing is prepered to manufacture and market
the redesigned intermediate-range (7N7) and long-range (7X7) aircraft
when sufficlent orders have been received. 7To date no orders have

2/ Delta Airlines, Trans World Airlirnes, and National Airlines
also possess authority and operate in the corridor but do not
trongly complete in the LAX-SFO or SAN-SFO markets.
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been placed. The 7N7 and 7X7 will cost approximately $18,000 per
seat at today's pricés, which Iis considerably more than the cost
of aircraft in PSA's current fleet. A consulting economist
testified that inflation, noise standards at airports, and other
factors will cause the cost per seat of existing types of aircraft,
such as the 727-200, to rise in the near future o approximately
the level estimated for the new type aircralft. |

It is PSA's current plan to retrofit its existing jet
engines to meet federal noise standards and to refurbish the
interior of its aircraft to give them the =o-called "wide beody™
appearance. Such modifications would be accomplished by use of
cash or snori~term borrowing.

However, if new generation aircraft suitable to PSA's
operations become generally available in the near future, PSA
probably will begin a program of aircraflt replacement in order to
receive the benelits of greater fuel ecoromy and larger payloads.
An impetus to any replacement program by PSA would be the operation
of any new generation aircraft in the corridor by competing
carriers. If new aircraft are acquired by PSA, substantial
additional equity capital or dedbt financing would be required.

Qur conclusion, based on the evidence of record, is that
PSA will retrofit its existing jet engines to meet federal noise
standards and will refurbish the interiors of its existing 727
equipment inaszuck as no new types of alrceraft suitable to use

in PSA's short=haul markets will be commexrcially available dbefore
the mid-1680's.

3/ The effect of inflation on aircraft prices is discussed in
prior cecisions in relationship to proper methods for the
accounting for gains I{rom the sale of aircraft. Aircraft
sold by PSA or its affiliates have been at amounts greater
than the recorded depreciated value of the aireraft. Such
gains have been amortized over a period of years. The
unamortized portion has been deducted from rate base.

-5-
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The foregoing bears upon PSA's need for additional
equity capital or debt firancing and upon the use of flow-
through versus normalizatior in tax calculation, which in

" turn has a bearing on the reasonable level of earnings to be

authorized.
Ability to Acouire New Capital

The record shows that any substantial new c¢apital
requirements will be met through long~term borrowing. PSA
has the ability to acquire additional long~term dedt at a
reasonable cost if its fare levels allow adequate interest
coverage and are sulficient to meet other financial criteria
required by lenders.

Staff Exhibit 16 shows that, based on current long-
terz debl, PSA had net earnings which provided 2.0 times
interest expense in 1975 and 4.2 times interest expense in
1976, ox marginal safety factors of 50.7 perceat and 76.3 '
percent, respectively. Such interest coverage was low in 1975
but improved im 1976. The fare levels authorized herein should
permit Interest coverage on the order of that achieved in 1976,
as a minimum, sSo that PSA's future debt offerings will de
attractive to potential lenders and lowest possible interest
‘rates may be obtained. Inasmuch as we expect no need for
large~scale debt financing for new equipment in the test year,
we expect that PSA will experience test year debt levels similar
.%o aisvtorical periods. f
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Measure of Earnings Requirement

Several methods of determining the measure of earnings
required by PSA in the test year were advanced. We have analyzed
such methods and, without describing each in detail, have determined
that no adequate substitute to the alternative tests of rate of
return on rate base and operating ratio (after taxes) has been
offered. We have selected operating ratio as a test of eérnings

required for this proceeding for the reasons hereinafter
explained.

Approved Operating Ratio
PSA and the staff recommend widely divergent rates of
return and operating ratios. The level of the recommended rates
of return and operating ratios is related t¢ the recommended
methods of determining federal income taxes.
- PSA's rate of return witness recommended that a rate
of return of 16.85 percent based on normalization of federal income

tax benefits of accelerated depreciation be adopted as reasonable
for a 1978 test year. Such rate of return was designed to produce
a return on equity of 2, perceant oa an assumed capitalization

of. L5 percent debt and 55 percent equity.

On the other hand, our Finance Division recommended a
rate of return of approximately 12 percent and operating ratio of
SL percent (after taxes) whichever produces the greater net incoxze.
This recommendation contemplates full flow-through of the tax
benefits of accelerated depreciation. The staff estimated that a
rate of return of 12 percent would yield a return on equity of
approximately 16 percent on the capital structure of 46.3 percent
debt and 53 percent equity set forth in Table 2 (infra).

' We adopt for ratemaking purposes the full flow-through
pethod of determining federal income taxes recoxmended by our
staff as hereinafter discussed. |
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.

In recent prior proceedings, we authorized the following
@ rates of revurn: o

TAZLE 1

Authorized _ ,
Decision No. Application No. VYear Rate of Return Operating Ratio
{Afver Tlaxes)
81793 53535 1973 12.10 88.47
30322 52970 1972 11..89 ~ 86.60
77991 52016 1970 3.80 87.20
75899 50847 1969 9.35 | 83.80

In approving a rate of return of 9.39 percent and an

operating ratio (after taxes) of 95.27 percent in PSA's last fare
‘proceeding (D.8533%), we found that such earnings are less favorable
than corresponding operating ratios and rates of return adopted in
prior PSA fare increase proceedings and thus did not represent a
maximum reasonable rate of return or operating ratio.

In denying a fare increase to PSA in Decision No. 30322
(1972) 73 CPUC 697, 713, we found that a rate of return of 15.5
percent based on full flow-through of acceleratecd depreciation and‘
investment tax credits produced excessive earnings for PSA's '
operations. In denying the fare increase, we found an operating
ratio (after taxes) of 83.L percent and a rate of return of 15.5
percent exceeds maximum reasonable earnings for PSA.

As may be seen from the above table, authorizeld rates of
return range f{roz 3.80 percent to 12.10 percent and authorized
operating ratios (after taxes) raange from 95.27 percent to 83.80
percent. Irn each of the above proceedings, federal income tax was

- computed on a full flow-through basis. Operating ratio has
deteriorated in relatior To the corresponding rate of returm in
Decision No. 85239 as compared to Decision No. 75899. Under the
alternatives proposed by the staff, its recommended rate of return
of 12 percent would produce higher after tax earnings than its
recommended 94 percent operating ratio. The after-tax operating ratio
that is equivalent to a 12 percent rate of return is approximately
89 percent.

=11~
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In this proceeding, using a full flow-through of
accelerated depreciation and investment tax credit for federal
income tax purposes, a rate of retura in the range of 11l.0 to l1l2.1
perceat and an operating ratio (after taxes) in the range of 86.6
to 89.0 percent would be reasonable. Such rates of return and
operating ratios are comparable to those previously authorized under

the full flow-through taxing method and are sufficient to provide
“adequate earnings. As hereinafter indicated, we adopt an operating
ratio method of determining PSA's revenue requirexents under the
fares authorized herein. Table 3 (infra) sets forth the
adopted resulis of operation under PSA's proposed. fares for the
1978 test year. The operating ratio before taxes of 92.32 percent
set forth in Tadle 3 is less favorable than the operating ratio
of 89 percent that would result froz the staff's recommendation.
That operating ratio is reasonable for the purposes of this
proceeding.

The ranges found reasonable above should provide estimated
returns on comon equity iz the range of 13 to 16 percent based on
the assumed capitalization and cost of dedbt set forth below:

TABLE 2
ESTIMATED CAPITAL STRUCTURE - 1978

Capital Cost of Rate of Return
Ratios Debt 10.4% 11.0% 1l.5% 12.0%

Long-Term Debt L6.28F  T.42F  3.43F 3.43% 3.43F  3.43%
Stockholders BEquity 53.72% - 6.97% 7.57% 8.07% 8.57%
‘Retwrn on Equity - - - 13.30% 14.90% 15.02% 15.95%

A return on equity of at least 13 percent is required to
procduce minimum earanings necessary to provide a future market for
. PSA's equity issues at a reasonable cost.

-12~
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Future Fuel O0ffsets

Decision No. 87207 dated April 12, 1977 in Application
No. 56907 partially granted PSA's request for a fuel offset increase.
Coxmission Gravelle's concur-ing opinion read as follows:

"As a matter of future policy, I believe that
increased fuel expense is not a proper subject
for offset rate relief for airlines and that
the added expense shculd be handled in general
rate proceedings which can be heard on an
expedited basis.

"I sign this oxder only because applicant was

in no way advised or such a policy at any time
ir the processing of this application. To the
contrary, the recent past policy of this
Commission has been to consider fuel as an
offset expense item. The industry should be on

notice from this date forward that such appli-
cations are in imminent danger of dismissal."”

PSA requested that the Commission establish a mechanism
for expedited handling of future fuel offsets. In support of this
request, PSA showed that fuel increases by PSA's principal supplier
(Shell 0il Company) are made on very short notice, and that such
increases become effective almost immediately. According to PSA,
each one-cent increase per gallon in the price of aircraft fuel
increases PSA's operating expenses by over $L million per year.
PSA asserts that fuel cost increases are not coatrollable by it,
and that the mechanism of a general fare increase proceeding is
Too cumbersome and not responsive to its needs to promptly recover
the added expenses resulting frozm uncontrollable fuel increases.

PSA asks that the Commission accent a petition for
modification in the latest general fare increase proceeding as a
vehicle for receiving evidernce for offset fuel cost increases.

. The results of operation adopted in the general fare proceeding

would be modified t¢ reflect the increased fuel expense and the
balance of the operating expenses would not be revised. Fares
would be increased to the extent necessary to produce the prevzously

. authorized rate of return and/or after-tax operating ratio.

13-
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The position of the Commission staff is that no expedited
or fuel offset relief should be granted to PSA until the price of
fuel exceeds 41 ceants per gallon. May 31, 1977 fuel costs are l
28.3935 cents per gallon. The staff’'s trended fuel cost for the test
year is L2 cents per gallon.&/ It is apparent that based on fuel
costs recently experienced by PSA, fuel costs will probably exceed
L1 cents per gallon before the ead of the 1978 test year.

The instant application is representative of airline
general fare increase proceedings. It is apparent that such a
Proceeding does not lend itself to expecdited nandling.é/ Therefore,
we believe some form of procedure is required to reflect major fuel
cost increases Iin airline fares.

Meanwhile, we recognize that it is almost certain that
higher fuel costs thar the current cost of 0.38395 cent per gallon
will be experienced by PSA before the end of tne 1978 test year.
Therefore, we will make provision for fuel costs of 42 cents per
gallon in the test year operating expenses adopted herein ia order
to avoid the necessity of a fuel offset. We fully expect that by
providing for fuel costs on a trended basis, tae permanent fares
resulting f{rom this proceeding will remain in effect through 1978
and beyond. In the next general fare proceeding we will expect the
applicant to make a specific showing regarding the availability of
fuel from various suppliers. We are particularly concerned about
applicant's inability to bargain for stable prices with increases
at regular intervals. We intend to go into the matter of fuel
supply for airlines (as has been done by this Commission for electric
utilities) so as to have a complete record on which to base our
final determination as to a procedure for recovery of fuel costs.

We may also need the assistance of the Attorney General of the State
of California and various federal agencies in order tc develop the
record fully. We expect our staff to arrange for such participation
as is required. S '

L/ The staff's trended cost is an extrapolation into the test
year of fuel cost increases experienced in the recent past.

. 5/ A.56973 was filed December 230, 1976. The first day of near-
ing was June 7, 1977. A total of 32 exhibits was received,
aad 13 witnesses presented testimony on economic issues.

-
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Results of Ovperation for 1978 Test Year

PSA and the Commission staff presented projected results
of operation for 1978 developed by adjusting revenues and expenses
for a historical period to reflect known changes. In addition,
the staff presented a Separate projection developed by trending
expenses based on historical changes in price indices. The latter
zethod takes into consideration the effects of inflation on operating
expenses and provides for changes in future operating expenses waich
can be expected to occur but which are not known at this time.

We will use the traditional method of projecting
operating expenses to a future year by using historical expease
data adjusted for known increases and reductions (with the exception
of fuel costs).

As a basis for reconciling the differences between PSA
and staff estimates, we will use the staff's projections and
discuss PSA's proposed adjustments thereto.

Fleet Composition

PSA estimates in Exhibit 7 that its fleet will be composed
of the following aircraft in the 1978 test year; the new 727-200
aircraft for spring 1978 delivery will come with JT8D~7 engines
suppliec by. PSA. |

Beginning Additions Ending
727-200 Owned 19 2% | 21
727-200 Ieased: “
Armco Boothe 1 | 1
JetAir Leasing, Inc. 3 3
727~100 Owned - 6
1-18€ Owned 2 2
31 33

*On April 1, 1978 and May 1, 1978.

~15-
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The Commission staff test estimates for 197¢ also are
based on the operation of 33 aircraft.

The average number of aircraft in service in 1978 will
be 32.25. This compares with an average fleet composition of 27.42
aircraflt in 1976. '

L-101l1 Aircraft

Two 1~1011 aircraft are leased by PSA from Security
Pacific Leasirng Company. These aircraft proved unsuitadle %o
PSA's operations and were removed Irom service.é/ Contracts with
Lockheed Aircraft Corporation under which PSA would take delivery
of three additional L-1011's were canceled. In the last fare '
proceeding Decision No. 85339, supra), L-1011's were excluded from
test year results of operations, including rate base.

PSA estimates that the settlement of its canceled contract
to purchase three L-10ll's and the lease costs of two L-10l1l's
incurred after removal from service will result in a net loss of
816,435,000 (Exhibit 7, Appendix B). The average balaace of that
unamortized loss requested to be included in test year rate base
is $15,921,000.

PSA alleges that it will suffer a substantial loss on
the retirement of the L-~10ll's from its fleet and requests that
the Commission include such a loss in rate base in the same manner
that we now include the gains from sales of operational aircraft.Z/

6/ PSA's Exhibit 7 (p. &) states that the events that led o
discontinuance of PSA's use of L-101ll's were the following:
turndown of the economy resulting in recession; the fuel
¢risis resulting in a 200 percent increase in fuel prices;
static PSA passenger totals; decline in passengers In the
LAX-SFO market where L-10ll's were being used; and operational
time and cost penaliies due To the required use by L-101l's
of the north runway at LAX.

Thepgains and losses on retirement of aircraft used and useful
in PSA's fleet are amortized over a l2-year period, and the
unazortized portion of the gain or loss is included iz rate
base. Principally because of inflation, which forced upward
the sales price of new aircraft, substantial gains were
recorded on used aircraft sold by PSA.

-] 6
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We concluded in Decisions Nos. 85LLL and 85339 that 1-101l's
were not the most efficient aircraft for PSA's operations,and that |
L-1011 aireraft leases and purchase contracts were iﬁprudently
nade; therefore, we eliminated L-101l aircraft froxz test year
operations adopted in Decision No. 85339. We affirm our conclusions
reached in the prior proceeding conceraing L-10ll aireraft and, |
fcllowing the same rationale, exclude all consideration of L-101l
aireraft in the determination of reasonable projected resulis
of operations for a 1978 test year.

load Factor and Passenger Estimates

Tn 1976 PSA carried 6,591,055 passengers, operated 59,281
flight hours, and achieved a load factor of 60.7 percent.

PSA estimates that it will transport 7,210,10L passengers
in 1978. DPSA's projected operatiag results for 1978 are based on
69,810 flight hours and a load factor of 60.0 percent.

Tae staff estimates that PSA will carry 7,200,000 ‘
passeagers in 1978. Its test year projections are based o2 65,356
flight hours and a 60.7 percent load factor.

The difference in test year passengers is less than
two-tenths of one percent and results in an insigaificant difference
in test-year passenger revenue estimates. However, the difference
in estimated flight hours and load factors is significant and
results in substantially different estimated expenses for the test
year.

We will use the staff's estimates of flight hours and
load factors and make appropriate adjustments thereto as hereinafter '
indicated. |

Operating Revenues

The following is the operating revenues we findrreasonable
for the test year under proposed fares: : '
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QPERATING REVENUES
(+ Q0Q)

Revenues Proposed Fares

Passenger $177, 700.0
Beverage (net) N
Freight

Mail

Baggage and Other

S181,751.2

Operating Expenses

AdJjustments to load Facter and Flight dours

PSA showed that it would operate more 727-100 aircraft
with lesser seating capacity than 727-200 aireraft in 1978 as
compared to 1976. In order to achieve a sSystem load factor of
60.7 percent, PSA contends that the number of flight hours must
be increased to provide the same ratio of available seats per
hour in the test year asin the historical year. In order to
achieve a load factor of 60.7 percent in 1978, estimated flighs
bours should be increased to 66,412. The increase in flight
hours is reasonable and is adopted. Such increase affects the
stalf's estimated expenses for flying operations, direct maintenance,
indirect maintenance, and aircraft servicing, which are based on
projected costs per flight hour.

Flving Cperation Exmenses

PSA showed that certain known contractual increases in
wages had not been included, that fuel ¢osts did not reflect the
Shell 0il Company increase of May 31, 1977 of O. 982 cents per
gallon, and that hull insurance did not reflect the higher values
of equipment t0 be operated in 1$78.
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PSA's proposed adjustments, other than fuel costs, are
appropriate and should be acdoprted. As indicavted under the heading
"Future Fuel Offsets™, fuel costs included in Llying operation
expense for 1978 are L2 ceats per gallon {including sales tax).

The reasonable flying operation expense for 1978 is
$1,022.11 per hour.

Direct Maintenance

Pacific Southwest Airmotive (Airmotive) is a wholly owned
subsidiary of PSA. Airmotive engages in overhaul of jet engines for .
PSA and for other airlines. Airmotive charges PSA based on an hourly
rate of 327.70 per hour, plus parts. The five airline customers of
Airmotive are assessed on a different basis than PSA. The hourly
rates assessed range from S$17.25 to 322.00 per hour, plus parts. In
addition, Airmotive assesses handling fees ranging from 1l to 15
perceat of the cost of materials handled. Handling fees are not
assessed to PSA.

Tae Finance Division recommended that an adjustment o
the charges of Adrmotive to its pareat be made.because the staff
believes that Airmotive ic operating at only 60 percent of capacity.
This percentage figure was determined from the minutes of a PSA,
Inc. director's meeting in 1975. The stafl was nov able to
substantiate whether that capacity figure was correct nor whether
Airmotive continued to operate at 60 percezt of capacity in 1976
or at the present time. No attempt was made by the Finance Division
staff to determine the percent of full capacity that Airmotive would "
operate avt in the test year. The adjustment proposed by the
Finance Division was not carried forward into the estimated 1978
test year results of operations presented in stalf Exhibit 5.

The adjustment to the repair and maintenance expenses of applicant
proposed in Finance Division Exhibits 1l and 16 will not de
adopted.

8/ However, it appears that the capacity and usage of Airmotive's
facilities shoulc be explored by the stafl in the subsequent
phase of this proceeding or in the next PSA fare proceeding.

-
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PSA suggests that labor and overhead costs for jet~
engine maintenance used in the staff projections should be
adjusted from $26.63 per hour to $27.33 per hour to reflect
the increase in Airmotive's billing rate to PSA. It also
suggests that parts and materials costs should be increased
by 7 pexcent to reflect the increases in costs of parts put
in effect on January 1, 1977 and April 1, 1977 by the parts
manufacturers. Such cost increases are now in effect and test
year expenses should be adjusted accordingly. Direct
maintenance expense should be based on $209.53 per hour.

Pagsenger Service Expense

PSA asks that the staff's test year estimate of
passenger service costs be adjusted by $2.23 per passenger to
reflect labor contract terms agreed to subsequent to the
completion of the staff study. Those contract provisions will
be in effect in 1978 and the wages should be reflected in
test year estimates. The reasonable passenger service expense
for 1978 is $10,764,400.

Reservations and Sales Expense

PSA stated that the Transportation Division had not
included January 1, 1978 wage increases for reservations and
sales personnel. Such employees are not subject to wage contracts.
PSA stated that it will place an Increase in effect on that date
of not less than 6 percent. PSA asked that wages and fringe
benefits be adjusted accordingly. Such revision Is appropriate.
The reasonable 1978 reservations and sales expense is $13,459,800.

Allocation of General and Administrative Expenses

PSA 1is a wholly owned subsidiary of PSA, Inc. PSA, Inc.
also has active subsidiary companies as follows:
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Airlines Training Center

Pilot training for light
aircraft, Litchfield,

Arizona. Aircraft sales
and sexvice - San Diego.

Owns and leases airecraft
to other airlines.

JetA{ir Domestic Leasing

JetAir Leasing. Inc. - Oums and leases aireraft
to PSA.
PSA Antihighjacking - Operates alrport security
Security Guards, Inc. services.
PSA Hetels, Inc. - In the process of being
: dissolved.

PSA also has a subsidiary, Airmotive. The above companies
are under a common corporate managements the principal officers of
PSA, Inc. are also the principal officers of PSA, Airmotive, and
other affiliates.

_ The Finance Division proposed that an adjustment be mede
to reallocate a portion of recorded general.and administrative
expenses from PSA to Airmotive and to other affiliated companies
based on the "cost-follows-cost™ method. Under the staff method,
common general and administrative (GS&A) expense for 1976 would be
allocated at 86 percent to PSA and 14 percent to PSA, Inc. angd
other affiliates. Under the staff procedure, $592,000 would be
deducted from PSA's recorded G&A expense for 1976 and that amount
would be assigned to PSA, Inc. and other affiliates.

PSA presented evidence through an independent certified
public accountant to the effect that PSA's 1976 recorded G&A
expense should be adjusted by reallocation of $220,300 to affiliates,
in lieu of $114,300 actually allocated by PSA. The witness made

‘separate analyses of the following categories of expenses:

accounting services, company officers, general management personnel,
data processing services, insurance and miscellaneous. The witness
allocated salary and benefits expense in each category based on the
anount of time spent by employees performing each fumetion for PSA
or the affiliates. '

-2]-
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The method employed by PSA's certified public accountant
witness appears to be more comprehemsive than the method employed by
the staff financial examiner. PSA's proposed adjustment is reasonable
and will be adopted. - ‘

Other General and Administrative Expenses Adjustments

PSA pointed out that no January 1, 1978 increase is
provided in wages for administrative employees. These noncontract
employees also will be granted wage increases of not less than
6 percent, and an adjustwent in wages will also be made to provide
for longevity increases.

PSA urged that GSA expenses do not fully reflect the
increased manning levels for data processing persomnel which
occurred in late 1976. PSA also proposed a revision in staffing
based on increased traffic in the test year. Provision should
also be made for increased staffing and for longevity and wage
increases. Those increases should be reflected in test year expenses.

PSA showed that provision fog property taxes would be
greater than estimated by the staff because of higher assessed
values of property and additional equipment. The total adjustment
proposed is $1,159,000. That adjustment is reasomable.

Depreciation of Airframes and Engines

In response to the request at the prehearing conference,
proposals were made by PSA and the staff to revise the service lives -
and residual (salvage) values of PSA's flight equipment.

The following tabulation sets forth the service lives and
salvage values adopted for ratemaking purposes in prior decisions,
and the revisions proposed by PSA and the Commission staff for 1977
and: thereafter. | '
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Depreciation of Airframes and Engines

Service Annual
Life - Deprec. Residual
(Years) Rate Value

PSA Recorded - prior to 1975 ' 8 7.5%
PSA Recorded - 1975 to date 12 7.1
Commiss{ion adopted ~ D.81793 (1973) 12 7.0
PSA proposed - (1) 16 6.0
Staff proposed - (1) (2) 16 5. 25

(1) On amount of asset not yet depreciated (remazning life baszs)

(2) Does not apply on engines acquired prior to 12-31-76. Current
rate applies.

As may be seen from the above computation, PSA and the
staff agree that the service life of current and new airframes and
.w engines should be adjusted to 16 years. The difference in annual
depreciation rates results from the difference in recommended residual
values.
Up to this time PSA and JetAir generally have been |
able to dispose of 727 aircraft at prices which exceeded their recordéd
depreciated values. Substantial gains on aircraft sales were made in
the pasc.2/ The residual value proposed by the staff was made in
recognition that actual sale prices generally have exceeded recorded
values. PSA believes that the new generation airxcraft will be
available before the end of the service lives of existing equipment;
that such new aircraft will be substantially more fuel efficient,
quieter, and will have large seating capacities; and, therefore, that
the market for 727 aircraft will be substantially reduced.

9/ The Commission has adjusted rate base in prior proceedings to deduct
the umamortized portion of gains from sales of aireraft.
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We believe retrofitting'techniques or replacement will
Soon be availadble which will make 727 jet engines quieter and more
fuel efficient and, thus, will prolong the operating lives of 727
equipment. We d¢ not agree with PSA that the new generation
aircraft will make 727 airframes obsolete. We adopt for ratemaking
purposes the service lives and residual values of airframes and
engines set forth in Exhidit 5 of the staff engineer.

Other Depreciation Exvense Adiustments

PSA showed thatasset additions for the fourth quarter
o 1976 were not reflected in the stass report. These additions
total $1,060,000, and the test year depreciation thereon is’
$118,000. The assets should be included in %est year operating
results.

PSA also showed that the staff exhibit failed to include
certain buildings, equipment, and furnishings that PSA fntends to

. use in its common carrier operations in 1978. The total- amount

of such assets is $5,654,000. The test year devreciation on such
assets is $586,000. Depreciation expense should be adjusted by
that amount. The balance of PSA's proposed adjustmeats to
depreciation expense is not appropriate and should ‘not be adopted.
The total test year depreciation adjustment is S?OL,OOO,
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aircraft leases

In past proceedings, we have substituted ownership
costs in lieu of lease expenses in connection with aircraft
leased by PSA from its affiliate JetAirgéy/ In this proceeding
the staff proposed that we continue that practice. PSA opposed
this adjustment. PSA recited the history of aircraft acquired from
JetAir. Three 727-200's are leased frox JetAir, and two 727-200‘
were "dividended”™ to PSA by JetAir when short-term leases of such
aircraft by a foreign airline were teraminated. The two aircraft
whose ownership was transferred from JetAir to PSA are recorded on
PSA's books at original-cost-less-accrued depreciation.

PSA contends the short-~term lease of cost of $75, 000
paid by it to JetAir compares favorably with the lease cost of
$9¢€,860 per month paid to National Aireraft leasing (NAL) with
respect to an agreement in effect during the period 1973-1975 and
compared with a long-term fully levered lease cost of $62,000
per month with ARMCC-Boothe entered in 1969. PSA also compared
lease costs of Zastern Airlines and American Airlines.

PSA argued that the aircraft leased from JetAir were
not originally acquired for use by PSA, and that PSA'snoulc not
be the beneficiary of a low 1969 acquisition cost which would result
from the substitution of current net book value of the aireraft
in PSA's rate base. It is precisely for this reason that affiliate
ownership costs are substituted for lease expense in order that the
nonregulated part of a coaglomerate ccmpany should not receive
profits in excess of those which the regulated utility would be
allowed to earn on the same assets.

10/ Cwmership costs are the original cost of the aircraft, including
engines and electronic equipment, less accrued depreciation.
Depreciation is computed on leased aircraft using the same
service life and residual value as for owned aircraft. Cwaer-
ship costs customarily are substitutec for leas€ costs in utility
rate p“oceedzngs because agreezents between affiliates generally
are not arm's~leagta transactions.

-25=
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In this proceeding, substitution of ownership costs for
lease'expense of aircraft leased to PSA by JetAir is reascnabl
and will be adopted.

Provision for Income Taxes

PSA requested that provision for federal and state
income taxes in the future be imputed solely on the income tax
factors affecting airline operations and asked that federal income
taxes be computed on a normalized basis with retention of investment

~ tax credits (ITC) by PSA rather than using such credits to reduce
tax allowances.

The Transportation Division's test year estimates in
Exhibits 5 and 14 made no provisions for income taxes. PSA's
adjustment of stall projections in Exhibit 14 gives effect o
income taxes.

The Finance Division recommended that federal anda state
income taxes be imputed solely oz airline operations and that
federal inccme taxes be based on full flow-through of accelerated
depreciation and ITC. The position of the Finance Division staff
set forth in its Exanibit 16 is as follows:

The staff of the Finance Division has considered

the pros and cons of changing to a normalized

basis for computing income taxes for PSA. We

have carefully weighed the impact of the projected

"turn around” In depreciation in the immediate

future as a result of which straight-~line

cepreclation as recorded will exceed tax

cepreciation. This would mean that in the test

year 1978 recognition of the "tura around” in

depreciation would increase taxable income for

PSA by approximately $6.5 million. We also have

consicered the low market value of the company

stock in relation to its book value and the

need that PSA will have to generate huge amounts
of casa to purchase new aircraft in the future.

We have concluded that the Commission should
continue to ccmpute an income tax allowance for
PSA using accelerated depreciaticn flow-through
for this proceeding.

26~
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According to the staff exhibit, other factors, such as
the tax effect on PSA, Inc. of disposal of hotels and radio stations,
settlexent of claims for failure to complete the purcnase of 1~1011
aircraft, and of an Internal Revenve Service (IRS) audit involving
possible excess tax depreciation claimed in prior years, also

ffected the above staffl recommendation.ll/ The stail alse
consicdered that PSA files a consolidated tax return witc Lis parent,
PSA, Inc.; and that in 1976 PSA, Inc. recorded a tax expense of
$3,382,000 wita a contra credit of $2,239,000 to deferred federal
income taxes, i.e., PSA, Inc. will pay virtually no income taxes
for 1976.

At the time of the hearing the 1976 income tax return of
PSA, Inc. had not been filed, and the record does not disclose its

actual federal income tax liadbility for that year. Similarly, there
is no information in the record ¢oacerning the estimated federal
income tax liability of PSA, Inc. for the 1978 test year.

The policy of this Commission is to make provisions
for state and federal income taxes in tesSt year operating expenses.:

In the event that the utility is not the tax~filing entity, we have
looked beyond the utility and attempted vo cdetermine the actual tax
liability of the parent or affiliate that files the retura. Such
factors as the profitability of otzer operations and tae availabilivy
of tax deductions not related to the utility's operation may reduce
the taxes actually paid by the tax~filing eatity. In suckh eveat,

the actual tax liability of the tax-filing eantity is considered
before determining the amount of income taxes To preovide in tae
utility's test year operating expenses.

11/ (a) The tax effect of an IRS audit of PSA for 1971-1974;
raximem back taxes - SL.4 zmillion additional taxes.

(b) Ulrimate disposition of liability to Lockheed Alrcralt
Corporation on losses on L-1Cll airceraft. Charges 0
operations of S$14.750 million ia 1975 and $2.309 million
in 1976 not yet reflected on tax returns.

Capital expenditures in 1977 and 1978 for five additional
727 aircraft expected tc generate additional tax deprecia-
ion. Investment tax credit for purchase of used egquipment
is limited to $100,000 per year. Depreciation is limited
to 150 percent of straight—-line.
-27-
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From the information before us, it would appear actual
tax liability of PSA's parent, PSA, Inc¢., for 1978 will be
substantially less than the Imputed tax liability for PSA operations.

By Decision No. 87938 issued on October 4, 1977 in
Applications Nos. 56790 and 56961, the Cormission granted fare
increases to Air California. However, we refused to recognize, for
ratemaking purposes, an agreement whereby Air California obligated
itself to pay to Westgate-California Corporatior (Westgate)

82 percent of the amount of federal income tax liability it would
khave incurred had the carrier not been a subsidiary ¢f Westgate.
The rationale for this aspect of tze decision was that, by reasoen
of tax loss carry forwards available to Westgate on its consolidated
return, no tax would actually be paid for income earmed by Air
California. Rehearing of Decision No. 87938 has been granted. We'
will determine policy in that proceeding. There is no need %o keep
this proceeding oper uatil that policy is determined inasmuch as
the full amount of the increase sought will be authorized bayed on
the use of a before-tax measurement of earnings.

We will authorize a fare increase designed to produce
an operating ratio of 92.32 percent without providing for income
taxes. The after~tax operating ratic is less favorable than that
which we determined to be reasonable under the heading "Approved
Operating Ratio”. 3y basing the increase on that operating ratio,
we can be certain that we will not exceed any provision for test
year income taxes that may be determined to be appropriate.

For the purposes of the next PSA general fare increase
proceeding, we request applicant to furnish PSA, Inc.'s actual
federal tax return for the most recent period. In addition, we ask
that applicant and the staff develop separate estimates of the test
year federal income tax liability for PSA, Inc., including and
excluding the data pertaining te L-10ll's. All of the data described
in Footnote 1l showld be considered in the test year federal tax
estimates to the extent such data are available.
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Adopted Results of Operations

Based on the foregoing discussion, the fbllowing are the
1978 test year operating revenues under PSA's proposed fares, and
the operating expenses (excluding income taxes) adopted for the
purpose of this proceeding.

[

TABLE 3

Pacific Southwest Airlines

Adopted 1978 Test Year
Results of Operations under
Proposed Fares

(+ 000)

Statistics
Passengers 7+200.0
Flight Hours : 66-&12.
System Load Factor 60.7%

Revenues 181,752.2

Expenses

ying Operations $ 67,879.3
Direct Maintenance 13,910.9
Indirect Maintenance 5,764.2
Passenger Service 10,764 .4
Aircraft Servicing 9,893.1
Traffic Servicing . 19,800.0
Servicing Administration 1,101.6
Reservations and Sales 13,459.8
Advertising and Publicity 354474
General and Administrative 10,977.7

Depreciation 10,795.2
Total $167,793.6

Operating Income $13,957.6

Operating Ratio e
gsfore Income Taxes 92.32%
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Findings

1. PSA seeks to establish increased air fares as set forth
in Appendix A. A revenmue increase of 8.37 percent, or $13,847,000
annvally, is sought. | ‘

"2. Evidence concerning the reasonableness of the proposed
fare increase was presented by PSA and the Commission staff as
indicated in the preceding opinion.

3. The estimated operating revenues under proposed fares,
operating expenses (excluding income taxes), net operating
revenues, and operating ratio set forth in Table 3 are reascnable
for a 1978 test year and are adopted for the purpoée of this
proceeding.

L. The adopted test year operating results indicate that
PSA would experience an operating ratio (before taxes) of 92.32
perceat uncer the fares proposed. That operating ratio is
reasonable for PSA's operations considering the fact that no
federal income tax determination is imputed for PSA's 1978 test
year operations. The authorized operating ratio of 92.3 percent
produces a return on equity of approximately 13.0 percent.

5. The proposed fares set forth in Appendix A hereto will
not result in excessive earnings; such fares are reasonable, and
the increases resulting {rom the establishment of such fares are
Justified.

Conclusion
| PSA should be authorized to establish the increased air
fares found reasonable above. | |
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QRDER
IT IS ORDZFZD that:

l. Pacific Sourzwest Airlines is authorizec to establish tne
increased passenger air fares set forth in Appendix A attached
hereto and made a part herecf.

2. Tariff pudblications authorized To be made as a result

£ tais order mavy be made effective not earlier tnan Januvary 1,
1978 on not less taan ten days' notice toO the Commission and o
The public.

3. The avthority g}anzed nerein shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days of the date hereof.

L. In addition ¢ the required posting and filing of zariffs,
applicant shsll give notice vo the public by posting in its terminals
a printec explanation of its proposed fares. Such notice snall be
posted not less tihan five days before tae effective date of tize
fare caanges and shall remain postecd for a3 period of not less than
thirty days.

The effective cate of this orcer is the date hereo%ﬁ(
Dazed at Sw Frandse0 | ga3sfornia, this 27

X , 1977.

rresicent

Lommissioners




APPRNDIX A

Pecifie Southwest ALriines
Prenent, and H'oyoud Fares
I L " -

Ro * ’ Irpest,? T
(:xm‘::ﬂu‘:')‘ m%% Cd W ..n:{':m Wm ’
ROLNAAL Tagvel —th XK., X SAK. —t O

Jan Disgo
oa Angeles, Burtank, Oste™io,
Loag Deach 21.3) S RS 2.32 NI »..m B .83

San Francisco
Secramento, Stockton Al.53 12.43 12.32 A3.30 7 -85

Treans
Nociton 1153 1232 - iy, -85

Oalland

11.53 12.32 9 «85

15.08 .- 2,40

188,

Jan Jose

Ontario
3an Franciesco

Los Angelen/Burbank
Jacravents

Ontario/Tong Besch
Sacrasente

San Diego
Fresno
Jan Diego
San francleqo, Oakland, Nockvoa

Jan Diego
Jan Jose

3an Diego
Sacramnto

3an Joes |
Qaidand

Los Angelea
Burbenk

loa Angelen/Surtanx
Lake Tanoe

Jan Die
lake

m Fares = Midnight -
[ ]

San Diego
Loa Angeles

3an Frencisco
Sacramento

Los A len
&mm

Los Angeles
3acreseato

3an Disgo
San Frencisco, Jecressnto

Exparismtal Fure
Loe lageiea/ Durtaak ! ‘

aa:.gncuoo 1% 17.00 17.9%
Ias Angeles .

San Jose Cakiamt ' 15.7% 17.00 17.96
Saildreas fares at 50 pmveat of regular farea,
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Exhibit

No.

1

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

Evidence Introduced By PSA

Witness

Eicher
(Economic Consultant)

Barkley
(PSA Vice President,
Finance)

Williams
(Director of Product
Development-Boeing)

Mitchell

(PSA Asst. Vice President

Cperations)

- Guske
(PSA Controller)

Michel
(CPA)

Subject

Rate of return. o
Cost of equity capital.’
Cost of replacement
aireraft.

General information,

including:

(a) Efficiency of PSA
vs other airlines.

(b) Stock prices vs.

fares. |
(¢) Competition and
innovations markeving
progran.
(¢) Equipment replacement
~ and its effect on
ratemaking.
(e) Operating ratio -
- "Pros and Cons™.
(£) Inflation and its
effects on PSA.
(g) L~1011 status.

Airerafr development (7N7
and 7X7 experimental
aireraft). |

Traffic forecast.
Efficiency.
Competition..

Fleet modernization.
Regulatory reform —
flexibility in
authorized. fare
levels.

°rogected operat;hg
results under present
ana proposed fares.

Allocation of genmeral and
administrative expense;
and costs per seat mile
allocated to route
segments. . .
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APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

Evidence Introduced By PSA

Witness | Subject

Dargie Results of operations ~
(Manager - Pacific Pacific Southwest
Southwest Airmotive) Airmotive. :

Weston Accounting for deferred
(CrA) income tax treatument
for ratemaking purposes
based on an mflat:.onary
environment.

20 Michael : 5
' (rebuttal) Costing methodologies -
route Segment analysis.

21 Chandraselchar Statistical analys:.s
(rebuttal) methods. .

. 23 through 31 Guske Adgustments to stai‘f
(rebuttal) exhibits.
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ROBERT BATINOVICH, Commissioner, Concurring:

It has recently come to my attention that Shell O0il
Company may be the only major supplier of jet fuel on the

West Coast. If one ¢©f PSA‘s major <ost items comes from a

single suppliexr, then the Commission's attempt to give rhyme

and reason to PSA rates is surely akin to playing poker with
Q stacked deck.

While the oil companies have gome to great lengths to
convince people that there is true competition within the oil
industry, the existence of a sole jet fuel supplier for the
West Coast would not lend credence to such argumeﬁt.

I hope that PSA‘'s next application will show evidence of
alternate suppliers as.a showing of the company's desire to
cooperate with the Comission's efforts to make rates which are

fair to both PSA and the ratepayers.

DR eocct.

ROBERT BATINOVICH, President

San Francisco, Califormia
Novembeor 29, 1977
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Commissioner William Symoms, Jr., Concurring:

I concur with today's oxrder in that the authorized aix
fare increase is more than justified by the facts presented
in the record before us. Yer I an concerned with the discussion
of the internded procedure for inquiry into the "matter of fuel
supply for airlines.” The issue should not be held w=~il PSA's
next gemeral fare proceeding because the question clearly holds
the potemtial for unfairly causing regulatory delay. Instead
we should proceed by way of a gemeric Crder Instituting Investi-
gation. This is the course we followed with regaxd to the mattexr
of "fuel supply" for electric uvrilities. Such a course has twin
benefits: (1) we may begin the inquiry promptly and (2)
additional air carriers who are as cl&sély affected as PSA can

be made party-respondents.

/b() /%Mu /;&pmﬂ/é

WILLIAM SYMONS,‘JR.,vCommissiéner‘

San Francisco, Califormia
November 29, 1977




